

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Couy Griffin,
Petitioner,

v.

State of New Mexico, ex rel. Marco White,
Mark Mitchell, Leslie Lakind,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the New Mexico Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Peter Ticktin
Counsel of Record
Jamie Alan Sasson
The Ticktin Law Group
270 SW Natura Ave.
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441
954-570-6757
Serv512@legalbrains.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Trial Court Decided an Important Federal Question That Hasn't Been, but Should be, Settled by this Court, in a way Which Conflicts with the Decision of a State Court of Last Resort.....	5
A. Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution Expressly Delegates the Power to Devise the Method by Which to Enforce the "Disqualification Clause."	6
II. The Trial Court Decided Important Federal Questions That Haven't Been, but Should be, Settled by this Court.....	11

A. A Federal Writ Quo Warranto can Only be Sought by the United States.....	11
B. The trial court incorrectly determined that the events taking place at the U.S. Capitol on January 6, 2021, constitute an “insurrection” within the meaning of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
C. The Trial Court’s Disqualification of Mr. Griffin on Account of his Speech is Violative of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.	16
D. The Trial Court’s Disqualification of Mr. Griffin on Account of his Speech is Violative of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Caselaw:

<i>A & B Auto Stores of Jones Street, Inc. v. Newark</i> , 106 N.J. Super. 491 (1969).....	14
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	19
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	17
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 14 (2018).....	6
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800).....	15-16
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	5
<i>Cizek v. Davis</i> , No. 4:10-0185, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136829, 2010 WL 5437286 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2010), report and recommendation adopted by 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136827, 2010 WL 5441969 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2010);	12
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Jud. Conduct Bd. v. Griffin</i> , 591 Pa. 351, 918 A.2d 87 (Pa. 2007).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Albuquerque City Commission</i> , 85 N.M. 786 (1974).....	6
<i>Country Club Estates L.L.C. v. Town of Loma Linda</i> , 213 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2000)	11

<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U. S. 347 (1976).....	20
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , CV-22-0099-AP/EL, 2022 Ariz. LEXIS 168 (Ariz. May 9, 2022).....	7,9-10
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U. S. 169 (1972).....	20
<i>Hill v. Perry</i> , 4:22-CV-560, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125972 (M.D. Pa. 2022).....	12
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Davila</i> , 212 F.2d 731 (1st Cir. 1954).....	14
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Davila</i> , 212 F.2d 731 (1st Cir. 1954).....	14
<i>In Re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	7,10
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869).....	9
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (La. 1869).....	9
<i>Pan Am. World Air., Inc. v. AETNA Casualty & Sur. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17
<i>Wilkes v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:19-CV-699, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219940, 2019 WL 7039631 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 19, 2019).....	11

<i>Wilkes v. North Carolina</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218961, 2019 WL 7037401 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 20, 2019).....	12
<i>Wilkes v. North Carolina</i> , 821 F. App'x 256 (4th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869).....	9-10
<i>Wright v. Magill</i> , No. 18-1815, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17447, 2019 WL 440554 (D. Minn. Feb. 4, 2019).....	12
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.	3,14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.	3,7
